LEGIC 4000 series
General Information
SM-4x00 EMS Manufacturer Information
Document No.: LB-23-101b
Edition: 04.2022
Switzerland - Headquarters
LEGIC Identsystems Ltd | Binzackerstrasse 41 | Post Box 1221 | 8620 Wetzikon, Switzerland
Phone +41 44 933 64 64 | Fax +41 44 933 64 65 | info@legic.com

04.2022
2 Technical data
Type designation
V1
0 0
2 3 9 6
SM 4 0
LEGIC
Series name
Hardware version
Production date
0676c
Illustration 1: SM-4x00 type designation
Notes ▪ The hardware version can also be read with the GET_IDB [VERSIONS]
command.
▪ The production date is indicated in hexadecimal format.
Example: 0x0396 = 918 = year 2009, week 18
▪ The firmware version (LEGIC OS-4000) can be read with the GET_IDB
[VERSIONS] command. Example: 0x01 02 00 00 = V1.2.0.0
▪ The reader chips are delivered in trays
→ see  [ } chapter - Appendix ]  for details on trays and tray marking
▪ To check if a reader chip supports MIFARE transponders (SM-4x00M), use
the GET_IDB [ACTIVATION_BYTE] command.
Ambient conditions Designation Min. Typ. Max. Conditions
Operation
Ambient temperature
Junction temperature
Thermal resistance
Power dissipation standard reader
Power dissipation battery powered reader
Ambient humidity
-25 °C
5 %rH
7.5 °C/W
400 mW
200 mW
85 °C
95 %rH
junction to case
RF on, VCC = 5.0 V, I = 120 mA
RF on, VCC = 3.3 V resp. 3.0 V, I = 80 mA
without condensation
Storage, transport
Ambient temperature -40 °C 105 °C
Table 4: Ambient conditions
General Information, SM-4x00 EMS Manufacturer Information
2 Technical data
5/13© Transmission of contents to others prohibited
Technical specifications subject to change
04.2022 LB-23-101b
Package Designation Value Conditions
Type QFN 56 (MLPQ) 56 pins (+GND plane)
Grid 0.5 mm
Dimensions 8 x 8 x 0.9 mm → see dimensional diagram below
Pin surface plating Sn Cu, Sn plated
Moisture sensitive level (MSL) 3 acc. to JEDEC J-STD-020D,
→ see "Moisture sensitivity" in chapter 3
Table 5: Package specifications
Dimensional diagram All dimensions in mm.
6.50 ±0.1
6.50 ±0.1
0.90 ±0.1
0.25 ±0.05
0.40 ±0.1
0.50
8.00
4.25
8.00
Top view
Bottom view
0679a
1
1
56
56
Illustration 2: MLPQ56 package of SM-4x00
General Information, SM-4x00 EMS Manufacturer Information
3 Processing
6/13 LB-23-101b © Transmission of contents to others prohibited
Technical specifications subject to change
04.2022
3 Processing
This chapter covers the processing data of the reader chip.